

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VOLTAGE PICTURES, LLC)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) **CA. 1:10-cv-00873-RMU**
)
 DOES 1 – 5,000)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO QUASH [DOC. NOS. 15, 16]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. STANDARDS ON MOTIONS TO QUASH..... 3

 B. DOE DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ARE MISPLACED..... 5

 1. Even assuming Doe Defendants have standing to object to the service of the
 subpoenas, Doe Defendants’ arguments are severely flawed 5

 2. Doe Defendants have not, and cannot, demonstrate any undue burden on them 9

 3. Doe Defendants have not, and cannot, demonstrate that the information sought is
 privileged 9

 4. The merits of Doe Defendants’ defenses are not at issue on a motion to quash..... 11

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amobi v. D.C. Dept. of Corrections, 257 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2009)4

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe No. 1, 254 F.R.D. 480 (E.D.N.C. 2008)10

Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-19, 551 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)10

Caroline Records, Inc., et al. v. Does 1-175, Case No. 04 2028 (D.D.C.)13

Covad Commun’ns Co. v. Revonet, Inc., No. 09-MC-102, 2009 WL 3739278
 (D.S.D. Nov. 4, 2009).....3

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 196 F.R.D. 203 (D.D.C. 2000).....12

Fonovisa, Inc. v. Does 1-9, 2008 WL 919701 (W.D. Pa.)..... 4-5, 12

Guest v. Leis, 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)10

Heat & Control, Inc. v. Hester Indus., Inc., 785 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1986)4

Horizons Titanium Corp. v. Norton Co., 290 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1961).....4

Ice Corp. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp., 2007 WL 1364984 (D. Kan. May 9, 2007).....8

Interscope Records v. Does 1-14, 558 F.Supp.2d 1176 (D. Kan. 2008).....10

Jett v. Penner, 2007 WL 127790 (E.D. Cal. January 12, 2007).....8

Johnson v. Gmeinder, 191 F.R.D. 638 (D. Kan.2000) 3-4

Lions Gate Films, Inc., et al. v. Does 1-5, Case No. 05-386 (EGS) (D.D.C.)13

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Pictures Inc., et al. v. Does 1-10, Case No. 04-2005 (JR) (D.D.C.)13

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4

Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp., 241 F.R.D. 389 (D.D.C. 2007).....4

Premier Election Solutions, Inc. v. Systest Labs Inc.,
 2009 WL 3075597 (D. Colo. September 22, 2009).....7

Sony Music Entm’t, Inc. v. Does 1–40, 326 F.Supp.2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....10, 11

Thomas v. Marina Assocs., 202 F.R.D. 433 (E.D. Pa.2001)4

Tubar v. Clift, 2007 WL 214260 (W.D. Wash. January 25, 2007).....8

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., et al. v. Does 1-9, Case No. 04-2006 (EGS) (D.D.C.)13

UMG Recordings, et al. v. Does 1-199, Case No. 04-093 (CKK) (D.D.C.)13

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. James, 264 F.R.D. 17 (D. Maine 2010).....8

U.S. v. Hambrick, 55 F.Supp.2d 504 (W.D. Va. 1999)10

U.S. v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp., 83 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....4

U.S. v. Kennedy, 81 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Kan. 2000)10

Walker v. Center for Food Safety, 667 F.Supp.2d 133 (D.D.C. 2009) (Collyer, J.)7

Warner Bros. Records, Inc. v. Does 1-6, 527 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....13

Washington v. Thurgood Marshall Academy, 230 F.R.D. 18 (D.D.C. 2005)3

Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. City of Burlington, 351 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1965)4

Windsor v. Martindale, 175 F.R.D. 665 (D. Colo.1997)3

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 263

Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 453, 6, 7
